presented for illustrative purposes only.  Such information is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would
have occurred had the acquisition taken place on December 28, 2002 or at the beginning of the Company�s 2002 fiscal year, nor is it indicative of
the results that may be expected for future periods.  The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the Company�s consolidated financial statements and related notes filed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 28, 2002 and in conjunction with the audited financial statements of Lens Express and Lens 1st and related notes included in this
Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

54

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

Introduction to Pro Forma Financial Information 83

1-800 CONTACTS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 28, 2002

(in thousands)

Historical
1-800

CONTACTS Lens Express Lens 1st
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(December 28,
2002)

(October 31,
2002)

(December 31,
2002)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $259 $322 $15 $(337) (a) $259

Accounts receivable, net 655 253 389 (400) (a) 897

Inventories, net 37,785 1,541 1,563 (75) (a) 40,814

Prepaid income taxes 769 � � 769

Deferred income taxes 756 � � 756

Other current assets 1,095 119 112 1,326

Total current assets 41,319 2,235 2,079 (812 44,821
Property and equipment, net 12,862 651 641 (724) (b) 13,430
Deferred income taxes 365 � � 365
Definite-lived intangible assets, net 7,089 � 683 4,417 (b) 12,189
Goodwill � � 2,909 20,997 (b) 23,906
Other assets 369 338 � (338) (a) 369

Total assets $62,004 $3,224 $6,312 $23,540 $95,080

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Line of credit $5,770 $� $2,554 $(2,554) (a)

6,500 (a) $12,270
Current portion of long-term debt and
capital lease obligations 3,225 18,994 400 (19,394) (a) 3,225

Acquisition payable 400 � � 400

Accounts payable 8,597 2,878 952 (138) (a) 12,289

Accrued liabilities 2,927 2,120 405 (29) (a)

433 (c) 5,856

Unearned revenue 403 881 92 (881) (a) 495

Total current liabilities 21,322 24,873 4,403 (16,063) 34,535
Long-term debt and capital lease
obligations, less current portion 17,615 � 1,600 (1,600) (a) 17,615

Deferred membership revenue � 1,049 � (1,049) (a)

Liability related to contingent consideration 5,470 � � 5,470

Total liabilities 44,407 25,922 6,003 (18,712) 57,620

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

Introduction to Pro Forma Financial Information 84

Common stock 129 � � 9 (a) 138

Additional paid-in capital 24,013 � � 19,854 (a) 43,867

Retained earnings 14,272 � � 14,272

Treasury stock (20,739) � � (20,739)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (78) � � (78)

Net equity (deficit) of acquired operations � (22,698) 309 22,389 (a) �

Total stockholders� equity 17,597 (22,698) 309 42,252 37,460

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $62,004 $3,224 $6,312 $23,540 $95,080

See accompanying notes.

55

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

Introduction to Pro Forma Financial Information 85

1-800 CONTACTS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 28, 2002

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

1-800 CONTACTS Lens Express Lens 1st
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(Year ended
December 28, 2002)

(Year ended
October 31, 2002)

(Year ended
December 31, 2002)

Net product sales $ 168,580 $ 34,342 $ 14,158 $ (289) (d) $ 216,791
Cost of goods sold 118,181 20,095 9,203 (195) (d) 147,284
Gross profit 50,399 14,247 4,955 (94) 69,507
Selling, general and administrative
expenses:
Advertising expense 12,642 4,120 1,263 18,025
Legal and professional fees 4,738 1,077 63 5,878
Purchased in-process research and
development 7,789 � � 7,789
Other selling, general and
administrative expenses 24,117 11,229 4,883 (948) (e)
. . 54 (f) 39,335
Total selling, general and
administrative expenses 49,286 16,426 6,209 (894) 71,027
Income (loss) from operations 1,113 (2,179) (1,254) 800 (1,520)
Interest expense (1,128) (1,281) (135) 1,124 (g) (1,421)
Other (expense), net (58) � � (58)
Loss before provision for income taxes (73) (3,460) (1,389) 1,924 (2,999)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (3,931) � � 1,112 (h) (2,819)
Net income (loss) $ (4,004) $ (3,460) $ (1,389) $ 3,035 $ (5,818)
Loss per common share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.47)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 11,417 900 (i) 12,317

See accompanying notes.

56

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

Introduction to Pro Forma Financial Information 86

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

Introduction to Pro Forma Financial Information 87

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of
the Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements